

BILL NO. S-18-04-07

SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-_____

AN ORDINANCE approving GREENWAY - LAKE AVENUE TRAIL: BEACON ST. TO HOBSON RD. - RESOLUTION - W.O. #12414 between BROOKS CONSTRUCTION CO. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the GREENWAY - LAKE AVENUE TRAIL: BEACON ST. TO HOBSON RD. - RESOLUTION - W.O. #12414 by and between BROOKS CONSTRUCTION CO. and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and approved in all respects, respectfully for:

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power, transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for: Lake Avenue from Beacon Street to Hobson Road (North-side only) by clearing of right of way, constructing a multiuse ten foot (10') wide asphalt trail; including a 45' Pedestrian Truss Bridge over a legal drain, handrail, concrete for commercial drives, curb ramps, park bench, pedestrian crosswalk pavement markings, and adjusting castings to grade;

involving a total cost of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE AND 00/100 DOLLARS - (\$325,621.00). A copy of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made available for public inspection, according to law.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Carol Helton, City Attorney

Form 56
Non-Confession Affidavit
Cert In Lieu Financial Statement
Bidder's Bond
Street Banknote Affidavit
EBE Declaration Form
E-Verify Affidavit
Drug Policy Ack.
Addendum No. 1
Addendum No. 2

Best bid column
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x
x

TOTAL: \$339,284.00 TOTAL: \$325,621.00 TOTAL: \$491,579.50

% over 0.00% % over 44.89%
% under 4.03% % under 0.00%

Bid Tabulation

Proj:	Greenway - Lake Avenue Trail	RES. NO.:	12414						
Bid Date:	03/13/18	W.O. NO.:	12414						
Item NO.	ITEM	PLAN QTY	UNIT	UNIT COST Estimate (\$)	AMOUNT Estimate (\$)	UNIT COST (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)	UNIT COST (\$)	AMOUNT (\$)
1	MOBILIZATION / DEMOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
2	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$47,770.00	\$47,770.00	\$45,940.00	\$45,940.00
3	CLEARING RIGHT OF WAY	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$39,810.00	\$39,810.00
4	CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING	1	LS	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$3,110.00	\$3,110.00	\$16,620.00	\$16,620.00
5	EXCAVATION, COMMON	170	CYD	\$28.00	\$4,760.00	\$30.00	\$5,100.00	\$42.00	\$7,140.00
6	BORROW	300	CYD	\$25.00	\$7,500.00	\$35.00	\$10,500.00	\$37.00	\$11,100.00
7	GEORIO, BX 1200 (Include 12" Undercut and #53 Stone) (UNDISTRIBUTED QUANTITY)	25	SY	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$50.00	\$1,250.00	\$75.00	\$1,875.00
8	TYPE "O" COMPACTED AGGREGATE FOR PROPOSED TRAIL BASE, NO. 53 (Can use recycled concrete)	490	TON	\$25.00	\$12,250.00	\$22.00	\$10,780.00	\$25.00	\$12,250.00
9	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE (INCLUDES FULL DEPTH SAW CUT)	477	SY	\$10.00	\$4,770.00	\$15.00	\$7,155.00	\$20.00	\$9,540.00
10	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE PAVEMENT & TYPE I/A CURB (INCLUDES FULL DEPTH SAW CUT)	439	SY	\$22.00	\$9,658.00	\$25.00	\$10,975.00	\$22.00	\$9,658.00
11	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB	25	LF	\$8.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$250.00	\$30.00	\$750.00
12	REMOVE & RELOCATE HANDHOLE	1	EA	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00
13	REMOVE EXISTING CASTING & REPLACE WITH 2'x2' ALLEY CASTING	1	EA	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$850.00	\$850.00
14	CASTINGS ADJUSTED TO GRADE	1	EA	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$425.00	\$425.00
15	ADJUST WATER VALVE TO GRADE (UNDISTRIBUTED)	1	EA	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$175.00	\$175.00	\$195.00	\$195.00
16	INLET PROTECTION	6	EA	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$300.00	\$95.00	\$570.00
17	TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL, PERIMETER PROTECTION	1600	LF	\$1.80	\$2,880.00	\$1.00	\$2,880.00	\$1.60	\$2,560.00
18	TOP SOIL	85	TON	\$28.00	\$2,380.00	\$42.00	\$3,570.00	\$42.00	\$3,570.00
19	HYDROSEEDING WITH HYDROSEED OR EQUIVALENT POLYMER FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	1450	SY	\$3.50	\$5,215.00	\$2.00	\$2,880.00	\$2.00	\$2,880.00
20	"REPLACEABLE" 2'x5' COMPOSITE, WEISET, TACTILE WARNING SURFACE UNIT- BRICK RED	9	EA	\$250.00	\$2,250.00	\$105.00	\$945.00	\$215.00	\$1,935.00
21	CURB RAMP, TYPE "C"	3.5	SY	\$30.00	\$280.00	\$115.00	\$402.50	\$115.00	\$402.50
22	CURB RAMP, TYPE "C" MODIFIED	49	SY	\$19.00	\$3,680.00	\$115.00	\$5,290.00	\$115.00	\$5,290.00
23	CURB RAMP, TYPE "N" MODIFIED	17	SY	\$80.00	\$1,360.00	\$115.00	\$1,955.00	\$115.00	\$1,955.00
24	CONCRETE BOLLARD, REMOVABLE	2	EA	\$175.00	\$350.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00
25	CONCRETE FOR COMMERCIAL & ALLEY DRIVES (6")	45	SY	\$80.00	\$3,600.00	\$125.00	\$5,625.00	\$76.00	\$3,375.00
26	CONCRETE CURB TYPE I/A (NO. #4 STIRRUP BAR)	515	LF	\$25.00	\$12,875.00	\$13.00	\$6,695.00	\$12.00	\$6,180.00
27	CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4")	149	SY	\$35.00	\$5,215.00	\$70.00	\$10,430.00	\$95.00	\$14,155.00
28	BED COURSE MATERIAL, FOR SIDEWALKS	12	TON	\$28.00	\$336.00	\$75.00	\$900.00	\$50.00	\$600.00
29	WASHBURN VALLEY MEMORIAL PARK BENCH, SP410R (RIB), BLACK, ESTATE 6" BENCH W/BACK - PORT (SURF. MT.)	2	EA	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,575.00	\$3,150.00	\$1,050.00	\$2,100.00
30	HMA, SURFACE, TYPE A	73	TON	\$80.00	\$5,840.00	\$110.00	\$8,030.00	\$125.00	\$9,125.00
31	HMA, INTERMEDIATE, TYPE A	146	TON	\$95.00	\$13,870.00	\$70.00	\$10,220.00	\$85.00	\$12,410.00
32	BITUMINOUS MATERIAL, FOR TACK COAT	0.4	TON	\$490.00	\$196.00	\$1,000.00	\$400.00	\$1,500.00	\$600.00
33	PAVEMENT MARKINGS, WHITE, PAINT, 24" CROSSWALK (PIANO KEYS)	204	LF	\$7.00	\$1,428.00	\$10.75	\$2,193.00	\$11.60	\$2,344.00
34	Pedestrian Truss Bridge - 46 FT.	1	EA	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$50,505.00	\$50,505.00
35	Erection (Steel Pedestrian Bridge)	1	LS	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,020.00	\$6,020.00
36	Excavation, Foundation, Unclassified	49	CYD	\$50.00	\$2,450.00	\$75.00	\$3,675.00	\$85.00	\$4,165.00
37	RIP-RAP, REVETMENT	68	TON	\$40.00	\$2,720.00	\$55.00	\$3,740.00	\$65.00	\$4,420.00
38	GEOTEXTILE, (UNDER RIP-RAP)	100	SY	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$1.10	\$110.00	\$7.00	\$700.00
39	Hand Rails, Steel Ornamental, 56" (Surface Mount)	60	LF	\$35.00	\$2,100.00	\$50.00	\$3,000.00	\$62.00	\$3,720.00
40	Concrete, C, Superstructure	22	CYD	\$1,600.00	\$35,200.00	\$760.00	\$16,720.00	\$2,272.00	\$49,984.00
41	Concrete, C, Superstructure (Deck)	10	CYD	\$1,600.00	\$16,000.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,384.00	\$13,840.00
42	Pile, Helical (3@15 & 2@20)	85	LF	\$125.00	\$10,625.00	\$85.00	\$7,225.00	\$125.00	\$10,625.00
43	Surface Seal	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00
44	Pipe, End Bend Drain, 4"	30	LF	\$8.00	\$240.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$25.00	\$750.00
45	Pipe, Underdrain Outlet, 4"	6	LF	\$13.00	\$78.00	\$25.00	\$150.00	\$35.00	\$210.00
46	Geotextile for Underdrain	25	SY	\$8.00	\$200.00	\$1.10	\$27.50	\$9.00	\$225.00
47	Aggregate for Underdrain	6	TON	\$25.00	\$150.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$75.00	\$450.00
48	Aggregate for End Bend Backfill	10	TON	\$25.00	\$250.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	\$75.00	\$750.00
49	Reinforced Concrete Pavement for Approaches, (6")	79	SY	\$70.00	\$5,530.00	\$70.00	\$5,530.00	\$150.00	\$11,850.00
50	WORK ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
51	2'x2' Inlet (Install existing 2'x2' curb & gutter casting, asphalt patch and backfill included)	1	EA	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00
52	12" HDPE	5	LF	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$100.00	\$500.00

Council Agenda Item Submission Form

Staff Contact: Dawn Ritchie

Division: (Select from Drop-down): Public Works

Department: Transportation Projects

Today's Date: 03/29/2018

Issue: Request an ordinance approving the Greenway-Lake Avenue Trail from Beacon St. to Hobson Rd project resolution #12414 pursuant to the Fort Wayne Public Works and an award to Brooks Construction in the amount of \$325,621.00

Type of Action: Ordinance ☒ Resolution ☐ Presentation ☐

Anticipated Introduction Date (2nd or 4th Tuesday): 04/10/2018

Presenter: Dawn Ritchie

Is there a requirement for a public hearing? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Is there a deadline for your final action? ☒ Yes ☐ No If yes, deadline date: 04/24/2018

Do you need to meet with the Mayor and Deputy Mayor regarding this issue? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Do you plan to meet with Councilmembers to educate on issue? ☐ Yes ☒ No

Trevino, Mario

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

Enclosed with this introduction form is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor(s) who submitted bid(s). Transportation Engineering Services is providing this information to Council as an overview of the Greenway – Lake Avenue Trail: Beacon St. to Hobson Rd award.

RFPs & BIDS

Bid/RFP #	12414
Awarded To	Brooks Construction
Amount	\$325,621.00
Conflict of interest on file?	X Yes ☐ No n/a
Number of Registrants	7
Number of Bidders	2
Attachments	BID TAB ANALYSIS SHEET AND AWARD

EXTENSIONS

Date Last Bid Out	N/A
# Extensions Granted To Date	N/A

SPECIAL PROCUREMENT

Contract #/ID (State, Federal, Piggyback--Authority)	12414
Sole Source/ Compatibility Justification	N/A

BID CRITERIA *(Take Buy Indiana requirements into consideration.)*

Most Responsible, Responsive Lowest	X Yes ☐ No <i>If no, explain below</i>
If not lowest, explain	N/A

COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

COST COMPARISON

<i>Increase/decrease amount from prior years For annual purchase (if available).</i>	N/A
--	-----

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT / NEED

<i>Identify need for project & describe project; attach supporting documents as necessary.</i>	SEE ATTACHED COMMON COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL

REQUEST FOR PRIOR APPROVAL

<i>Provide justification if prior approval is being requested.</i>	N/A

FUNDING SOURCE

<i>Account Information.</i>	CEDIT

COMMON COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET - SUPPLEMENTAL
Greenway-Lake Avenue Trail : Beacon St to Hobson Rd

Action Requested:

Requesting an ordinance approving the Greenway-Lake Avenue Trail: Beacon St to Hobson Rd project resolution # 12414 pursuant to the Fort Wayne Public Works and an award to Brooks Construction in the amount of \$325,621.00

Note: Brooks Construction was the lowest most responsive bidder among 2 bidders.

Description and Scope of Work:

Lake Avenue from Beacon Street to Hobson Road (North-side only) by clearing of right of way, constructing a multiuse ten foot (10') wide asphalt trail; including a 45' Pedestrian Truss Bridge over a legal drain, handrail, concrete for commercial drives, curb ramps, park bench, pedestrian crosswalk pavement markings, and adjusting castings to grade.



Award

To: Board of Works

From: Mario A. Trevino
Director of Transportation Engineering Services

Subject: Greenway - Lake Avenue Trail
Resolution #: 12414 W.O. #: 12414

Transportation Engineering Services recommends contract be awarded to:

Brooks Construction Co.

Award Amount: **\$325,621.00**

CITY OF FORT WAYNE

Date: 3.20-18

ABSENT

Shan R. Gunawardena, Chair

Michelle

Mike Avila, Member

Kumar Menon

Kumar Menon, Member

Michelle Fulk

Attest: Michelle Fulk, Clerk